

No. 23-15234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Jessica Sklarsky
Gail Deady
Catherine Coquillette
Center For Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (917) 637-3600
jsklarsky@reprorights.org
gdeady@reprorights.org
ccoquillette@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D.,
National Council of Jewish Women
(Arizona Section), Inc., and Arizona
National Organization for Women*

Jared G. Keenan
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Arizona
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
Telephone: (602) 650-1854
jkeenana@acluaz.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

[Additional Counsel Below]

Jen Samantha D. Rasay
Center For Reproductive Rights
1634 Eye Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 628-0286
jrasay@reprorights.org

Beth Wilkinson
Anastasia Pastan
Anthony Ferrara
Elizabeth Keys
Wilkinson Stekloff LLP
2001 M Street, NW
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 847-4000
bwilkinson@wilkinsonstekloff.com
apastan@wilkinsonstekloff.com
aferrara@wilkinsonstekloff.com
ekeys@wilkinsonstekloff.com

Ralia Polechronis
Justin Mungai
Wilkinson Stekloff LLP
130 West 42nd Street
24th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 294-9410
rpolechronis@wilkinsonstekloff.com
jmungai@wilkinsonstekloff.com

*Counsel for Paul A. Isaacson, M.D.,
National Council of Jewish Women
(Arizona Section), Inc., and Arizona
National Organization for Women*

Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Rebecca Chan
Ryan Mendías
Lindsey Kaley
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2633
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org
rebeccac@aclu.org
rmendias@aclu.org
lkaley@aclu.org

*Counsel for Eric M. Reuss, M.D.,
M.P.H., and Arizona Medical
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATUTORY AUTHORITY	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. Plaintiff-Physicians	5
B. Fetal Screening and Diagnosis in Arizona Before the Reason Scheme	6
1. Fetal Screening and Diagnosis Standards.....	6
2. Plaintiff-Physicians’ Practices Before the Reason Scheme.....	9
C. The Reason Scheme	11
D. Impact of the Reason Scheme on Plaintiff-Physicians’ Practices	14
1. The Scheme’s Incomprehensible Vagueness	14
2. Plaintiff-Physicians’ Practices Under the Reason Scheme.....	19
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO ARTICLE III INJURY-IN-FACT.....	29
A. Plaintiff-Physicians Are Experiencing “Actual,” Ongoing Injuries Under the Reason Scheme.....	30
B. Plaintiff-Physicians Demonstrate an “Imminent” Future Injury.....	36
1. Plaintiff-Physicians Demonstrate an “Intent[] to Engage in a Course of Conduct Arguably Affected with a Constitutional Interest.”.....	37
2. Plaintiff-Physicians Demonstrate an “Intent[] to Engage in a Course of Conduct Arguably . . . Proscribed” By the Reason Scheme.....	40
3. Plaintiff-Physicians Demonstrate a “Credible Threat of Prosecution” Under the Reason Scheme.	44
4. The District Court’s Failure to Find an “Imminent” Future Injury Rests on Its Misinterpretation of “Arguably Affected with a Constitutional Interest.”.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66
ADDENDUM	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	47, 53
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankshot Billiards, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 634 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2893 (2022).....	23
<i>Brnovich v. Isaacson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2893 (2022).....	22, 23
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	31, 33
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1
<i>Does 1-5 v. Chandler</i> , 83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996)	28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....35

Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton,
988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021)31

Green v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
392 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2019).....38

Huff v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.,
923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2019)29

Kashem v. Barr,
941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)59

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)31

Knife Rts., Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) 38, 39, 56

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....59

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan,
406 U.S. 498 (1972)..... 2, 26, 30, 31

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) 48, 52

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 30, 31, 50

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)51

Meachum v. Fano,
427 U.S. 215 (1976).....39

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 38, 47, 53, 61

Mishler v. Nev. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
896 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1990)39

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)31

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....37

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....30

Poe v. Ullman,
367 U.S. 497 (1961).....52

Rutledge v. Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs.,
142 S. Ct. 2894 (2022).....23

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rts. Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 28, 51

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica,
450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)53

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 38, 56

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....34

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... *passim*

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 36, 45

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 40, 44, 47, 56

Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 57, 58

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....50

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 3, 29, 35, 56

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) 48, 52, 53

Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States,
948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....4
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4
 28 U.S.C. § 1343.....4
 A.R.S. § 11-532.....49
 A.R.S. § 13-107.....49
 A.R.S. § 13-301.....14
 A.R.S. § 13-303.....14
 A.R.S. § 13-3603.02..... *passim*
 A.R.S. § 13-702.....12
 A.R.S. § 32-1401.....13
 A.R.S. § 32-1403.....13
 A.R.S. § 32-1403.01.....13
 A.R.S. § 32-1451.....13
 A.R.S. § 36-2157..... *passim*
 A.R.S. § 36-2158..... *passim*
 A.R.S. § 36-2161..... 1, 12, 13, 51
 A.R.S. § 36-449.02.....51
 Senate Bill 1457, 55th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2021) 4, 11, 50

Other Authorities

Appl. for Partial Stay of Inj. Pending Appeal, *Brnovich v. Isaacson et al.*,
No. 21A222 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2021)22
 Emergency Mot. Under Circuit Rule 27-3 for a Partial Stay Pending Appeal,
Isaacson et al. v. Brnovich et al., No. 21-16645 (9th Cir. Oct.
22, 2021)22

Mot. to Intervene and Join Pet. for Review of Intervenor/Appellee Dennis McGrane, Yavapai County Att’y, <i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v.</i> <i>Mayes</i> , No. CV-23-005-PR (Ariz. Mar. 2, 2023).....	49
Order, <i>Isaacson et al. v. Brnovich et al.</i> , No. 21-16645 (9th Cir. June 30, 2022)	23
Rules	
9th Cir. R. 28-2.7	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	60
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 1	49
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	35
